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SIU1 AcII&r: May I know whether 
we have entered into any agreement 
with these European Common Market 
countries afler the Common Market 
came into force? If so, what was the 
effect of the CommOn Market on tbat 
alreement? 

fJ1IrI KaIuulp: We have various 
trade agreements with various COUD-
tries who are members of the Com-
munity. & I have said earUer, '0 
far there has been nO adverse effect 
on our export trade. In fact, our 
export trade has shown a little rise. 

Setiealtare lDdustry III Jammu aDd 
Kubmlr. 

-1364. Shrl BaP1Ul&th Slqh: Will 
the Minister of Commerce and Indus-
&1')' be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware 
of the statement made by the Minis-
ter of Education of Jammu and Kash-
mir that Sericulture Industry in 
Jammu and Kashmir has not deve-
loped as in othC'r countries or as in 
other parts of India; and 

(.b) if so, what steps the Govern-
ment of India is taking to develop 
the industry on mdern lines? 

The MiDlsfer 01 ladastry (Sbrl 
MaDabhai Shah): (a) and (b). A state-
ment is laid on the Table of til. 
House. 

STATEMENT 

(8) On the occasion of the 'Silk 
day celebration' in Jammu on the 
8th February, 1961, the Minister of 
Education of Jammu and Kashmir, 
amonl other things stated that thouah 
silk industry in Kashmir is much 
older It has not made as much pro.. 
lO'ess as in Mysore. He laid stress on 
ronc:erted efforts to develop the in-
dustry on modern and more sclnt'tiftc 
lint's. 

~  The following schen'ls have 
been approved to develop the sericul-
ture-industry in Jammu and Kashmir 
St t~ on modern lines: 

1. EstabUshment of graft nurseriell 
for production and supply of improv-
I'd "arietlt's 01 mulberry. 

2. EstabUshment of basic seed sta-
tions for mainten.ace of stock races of 
foreign race silk worms and Proctuci-
lion of slikwonn seeds IUitable for 
the State. 

3. Improvement in the methods of 
silkwonn rearing by opening collee--
live incubation cntres mobile demons-
tration centres, etc. 

4. Modernisation of silk reelin, 
filatures. 

.n~~ ~~ei  

-~ ~ t: "maintenance of .tock 
races of foreign race ,Ilk worms ••• .q IiI"I'iU 
~ ~ ~ ~ \ill ~ ~ 

t~ ~ ~ ~ if ;fr;rit; 

\4 ... a ~ i  ~ iifrtrr-f ~ ~ ~ i  ~ 

~~  ~ ~ ~ i  ~~ !flIT ~ 

iif'f;i1 ltft tpft t ? 

~~ ~ iIi~ ~ 
~~rt t  ~ ~~~~ 

~ m ~~ t t-~ i  ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~t ~~~~ ~ 

~ lffOflr.T ~ 'ifT1: ;;m ~ ~ 
t~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ iI rii  ~ tpft I 

.n~~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ w emf ~ ~ ~~ 

fltit'Ar '{'Pfli rn' m ~ ~ 
~ lfI1fmr ltft tT7h t ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~ t ~  m 
~~ if ~ m .-r - ~~ 

~  

'" ~ ~  ~ it r ~ 
~ t ~ ~  ~  ~  

iI ~~ m ~i  ~ ~ f'Pn' 
~ 1t  i t ~ ;'f'f. ~ qt i~ 1tif 
~ ;;1fm ill tnrr t m ~ 
~ ~ ~~i r t ~ • 
~~1 ~ ~~ 

~~ ~  ~ ,0 ~  ti!f1:!; .-r~ 

~ ~ ilTm tl 



9571 O1'iil An.swer, CHAlTRA 18, 1883 (SAKA) Oral Answer' 9572 

1ft •• '0 ~  1l;jfrA'T ~ 
jflli ~ it ~ ~ 'Ii qIIi 
.~ 1ft ~ t~~ ~r
~ it ~ t, m ~ .~ 
~ 'fAi ~ r I t ~ (Rr1 

t, ~ ~ tfmrc ~ t (. 
~ tfmre ~ ~  ~ ~~ it; 

~ I~ ~  ;r ~ ~ lfft 
t ~ ~~1 t? 
1,1,,... ~ -J,I.» ti' ~  loS':' ] 

,...,.s .,1.11 J. wl- d utA hal .. 

4S ~ ,,! llAt uH ',..s ~ I ~  L,)'Ir" 

~ ,,1 -~ ~ u+-l.Y' \J''-
.::J",.. ,S l.!J.i/ u; ~. .  . ~ uS 
J.L.. ~ .t  0)1,.. u""" -,,! ~t  

~~  Wl- .. .r .t ~ U-I • A#!!! 

4S' ~ . .. . ~ t. J:J i Ml 

[-A ~  ,s 4$ ,,f A ...,s .,.,... 
'" ",ltTf Ull: ~ ~1 

~  1 ~  ~ R<! ~ rn ~ Ifft 
~~ lIfT_ ro ~ t flti ~~ ~ 

~ ~~ ~ () ~dt ~ I rr~ 

~~ ~r....-  ~ {ttrrflfi ~ 
'fr.;fT .q if ~ q'm ~  {q' ~ 

'frf E. ~ ~ t~ ~ i t I 
8bri Yaday Nua7b Jadbay: May I 
know whether it is a fact that the 
preeent variety of mulberry is sutrer. 
ing from disease and is fastly cI1a-
appearing? 

Shri MaJuabbal S .... : These are 
occasional things. T.be disease may 
apply to certaiD mulberries, but it 
cannot be genenll8ed. 11 depends upon 
the temperature; Nlnfan and climatk 
conditions. 

Sbrt BaJnJ MadIIIIIl: Is it a fact that 
that in spite of sevnal Central IJ"Rnta 
for the-development Of aericulture in 
Jammu and Kashmir. the production 
is actually ,oing down instead of ro-in, up, partlrularly In Jammu· If 
so. why' 

~ 

8brt IfaMabbal Shah: That is Dol 
correct. Actually, even though the 
production. has not substantially in· 
creased, in the sense of a remarkable 
increase, the hon. Member will be 
pleased to know that from 19·24 lakh 
reeler cocoons in 1958, the production 
in the year 1960-1ast year-was 21'1 
lakh reeler cocoons. 

Sbri Sllallkaral7a: In view of the 
availability of mulberry in plenty, par_ 
ticularly in the forest area, may 1 
know whether the lack of traNlport 
facilities has been causing lreat difIl-
culty in the productiOn of this sUk, 
and may I know what steps have 
been taken in this regard, and whether 
this fact has been pressed by the serio 
culturists? I would al90 like to know 
what steps have been taken by the 
Silk Board in thia regard. 

Sbri Manubbal Shall: Transport i. 
not a major difftculty 81 far as silk 
industry is concerned. The real diftl-
culty is to rear the multi-vol tine, un!. 
voltine and i~ tine silk reel co-
coons. Once you succeed in that, It 
will be good. That is why we had 
sent half a dozen t'xpert."l, to Japan 
and we got 90me Japanese expert. 
here. Japan is the country which has 
done phenomenal research in trilt 
rearing work. 

Shrt Shankaral,.: My question 
WIS .... 

Mr. Speaker: There are no diftlcul-
ties so far as the transport of silk II 
concerned. 

Sbrt 8baDkantya: Not silk. The 
question Is one of transport of mulber-
ry leaves which are avanable In plenty 
in the various area of Sr ~ r and 
which are very suftable tor unl.volUne 
manufacture of silk. The main cOJn-
plaint is that u~  transport faclll· 
ties are not given for rl!'llring the 
COOOOI1I1. 

11&. Speaker: Shri Tariq did not 
say 10. He is from K8lIhmir. He does 
not feel any tr n~rt dlflkultiet 

8brI A. M. Tariq: Thert" are no 
transport dimcultle!l I should Ilk,. to 
put ~ question. 
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Sbrl Bem Barua: Sir, when infor_ 
mation is sought in the House, it is 
.ought from the Government. I want 
to know whether a Member-in uu. 
cue, the hon. Member belongs to tlw 
Government the Congress Party-haa 
the right to give a reply On behalf of 
the Government? 

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members need 
110t take this vf!ry seriously. Shri 
Shankaraiya comes from Mysore. I 
thoulht he would uk: aome quelUon 

about Mysore. Obviously he thought 
that merely because Kashmir is a 
hilly region. there must be some 
transport diftl.culties. 

Shri Shankaraiya: I am a member 
ot the Silk Board and this point was 
considered there. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Tariq comes 
from Kashmir. He says there is no 
difficulty. (Interruption). Order, 
order. It is not as if what the Gov-
ernment can answer any hon. Member 
can answer. There are rules, and 
hon. Members will read the rules 
again. One Member can put a ques-
tion to the Member who is in charge 
of the subject. Not that Shri Tariq is 
in charge of this portfolio! Shri Tariq 
does not complain. I did not ask him 
to get up. He got up and put the 
question, and also said that there is 
no transport difficulty there. There 
is no harm in that. I do not want to 
make this HOuse too serious. At the 
same time, there ought to be always 
a limit and it must be adhered to. I 
also desire to see that Members do 
not depart trom the limits that I have 
set. I would also like to !Illy this: 
hon. Members must feel that if they 
miss the Question Hour they miss 
something great; also, if they miss the 
other proceedings ot the House, they 
lose something. They ought not to 
put themselves in a position or look-
ing into the newspapers as to wbat 
occurred in their OWn HoUSe here. 
Therefore I want to attract hon. Mem-
bers to make them sit here from 
morning till evening and occasionally 
I allow such things. If Shri Hem 
Barua can give some infonnation 
about Asam I will allow him also! 

MoDUite DepaIiIltll III Kenla 

-lI86. 8hrI Ko4lyan: Will the 
PrIme MIDIster be pleased to state: 

(a) whetber any survey has been 
conducted by Government to assess 
the quantity of monazite deposits 
avallable in Kerala; and 

(b) if 110, the result thereof? 




